

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 27, 2025, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 118-2025

CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF MS. DOLORES U. VINUYA AS PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT HEAD (PROVINCIAL BUDGET OFFICER)

WHEREAS, Section 463, par. (d) of RA No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that heads of departments and offices shall be appointed by the local chief executive with the concurrence of the majority of all members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the appointment of Ms. Dolores U. Vinuya as Provincial Budget Officer has been submitted to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for confirmation;

WHEREAS, after careful examination, scrutiny, and review of the qualifications, records and experiences of the recommendee, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan finds the appointment meritorious and therefore interposes no objection to said appointment;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to confirm, as it is hereby confirmed, the appointment of Ms. Dolores U. Vinuya as Provincial Government Department Head (Provincial Budget Officer);





# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 118-2025 Page 2

**RESOLVED**, **FURTHER**, that copies of this resolution be furnished the Honorable Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, the Provincial Treasurer, the Provincial Accountant, and the Provincial Director, Civil Service Commission-Field Office, all at Lingayen, Pangasinan, and the aforenamed appointee, for their information and reference.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor Presiding Officer)